
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 October 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary or non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14  
(Pages 5 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2013/14  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources outlining spending variations for 2013/14. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. (a) Technical Reform of Council Tax - Locally defined 
discounts  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 

  By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services 
to consider a change to the Council Tax Policy for 
properties which are uninhabitable and 
requiring/undergoing structural alteration or major 
repair.  
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. (b) Safety Advisory Group  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

  To receive the minutes of the Safety Advisory Group 
held on 11th September 2013. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

5. (c) Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley Court and 
Langley Close, St Ives  (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 

  With the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal Mrs H J Taylor 



and Democratic Services to consider a petition and 
Motion, referred to Cabinet from Council, concerning 
the potential closure of the Sheltered Housing 
Scheme at Langley Court and Langley Close, St Ives. 
 

388008 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information. 

 
 

 

7. LOAN TO LUMINUS  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources outlining a request for a loan from Luminus. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

 Dated this 14 day of November 2013  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on 
the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses 

incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member (except from the 
Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 



  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's 
area; 

  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or 
person in (2)(b) above) has a beneficial interest; or 

  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any 
body which has a place of business or land in the Council's area. 

 
 Other Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-disclosable pecuniary interest or a non-

p
[...]
tingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 17 
October 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Ms L Kadić and R West. 
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th September 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

38. A14 IMPROVEMENTS - HIGHWAYS AGENCY CONSULTATION   
 

 (Councillors Ms L Kadić and R West were in attendance and spoke 
on this item) 
 
With the aid of a report by the Assistant Director, Environment, 
Growth and Planning (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet considered the Council’s response to consultation 
by the High
[...]
 local roads will become gridlocked. 
 
Having expressed their support for the scheme and in noting that the 
Council would have a significant role to play in the determination of 
the Development Consent Order application which it was hoped 
would be given approval in late 2014, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Assistant Director, Environmental, Growth and 
Planning be authorised to respond to the Highways Agency 
along the lines described in the foregoing preamble and 
paragraphs 11.5 and 11.6 of the report relating to funding and 
tolling. 

 
 

39. CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2013-18   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the content of a draft Customer Services Strategy for 2013 – 
2018, which had been produced as part of the Council’s commitment 
to deliver good quality customer services and value for money for the 
taxpayer.   
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services explained that the existing Strategy had expired.  The new 
Strategy reflected the different economic and demographic 
circumstances facing the authority and would assist with the re-
engagement of the “front” and “back” office.  
 
In considering the contents of the Strategy, Executive Councillors 
queried the need to create a business case for the relocation of the 
call centre to Pathfinder House.  They also raised concerns over the 
timescale for the publication of customer service performance 
information.  Members expressed the view that performance data 
should be readily available and the dates within the action plan 
reviewed.  It was also suggested that the Council should be aspiring 
to provide a high level of service rather than achieving excellence.  
 
Having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in producing the 
new Strategy and to the Working Party of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) for their involvement, the Cabinet  
 

2



RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of the suggested amendments 
referred to in the text  of the preamble hereto, the contents of 
the Customer Services Strategy be approved. 

 

40. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT 

INVITATION TO TENDER   
 

 Further to Minute No. 13/34, the Cabinet received a report by the 
Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the joint procurement of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) 
service for the bulking, sorting and onwards processing/sale of 
recyclable materials. 
 
In considering the information in the report, Executive Councillors 
were reminded of their previous request for the final Invitation to 
Tender (ITT) document to be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) prior to final approval 
being given by the Cabinet. Members were advised that the ITT had 
yet to be released and there would not be sufficient time for the Panel 
and the Cabinet to comment on the final draft. It was reported that 
Members would have an opportunity to review the tenders once they 
had been received and that the Council’s Section 151 Officer would 
be actively involved in the procurement process.  
 
Executive Councillors discussed the risk associated with the contract 
and expressed their dissatisfaction that a risk sensitivity analysis had 
not been completed.  Having also requested further clarification over 
the financial implications for the Council of introducing the new 
arrangements, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the approval of the Invitation to Tender document for the 

procurement of the Materials Recycling Facility contract, be 
delegated to the Head of Operations, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Environment. 

 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INVOLVEMENT IN IDENTIFYING 

PRIORITY AREAS FOR SAVINGS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 13/36, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Assistant Director, Finance and Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining a suggested process for a 
detailed review of service areas by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
Having received an updated programme of meetings for the Panels 
and in noting that the process would be the subject of an external 
assessment (Peer Review) by the East of England Local Government 
Association, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested programme for reviewing service areas be 

endorsed. 
 

3



42. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - IMPLEMENTATION OF 

CHARGES    
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Management (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal to introduce a charge for Street Naming and 
Numbering Services. 
 
Members were reminded that under the provision of the Public Health 
Act 1925, the District Council has to provide street names for new 
streets and numbering for new properties.  The Act also gives the 
Council a duty to maintain and replace damaged, missing or illegible 
street name plates. 
 
In considering a schedule of charges, Executive Councillors 
expressed concern over the lack of reference to the cost of providing 
the service or alternative charging options available to the authority.  
Given their unease, the Cabinet suggested that the proposals be 
deferred until the next meeting to enable these issues to be 
addressed. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the proposals be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Cabinet.  

  

 

43. PAY REVIEW - PROGRAMME PLAN   
 

 By way of a joint report by the Managing Director and the HR 
Consultant (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were updated on the progression of the Pay and Grading 
Framework which was moving from the job evaluation exercise to the 
first stages of employee consultation. 
 
Having noted the timetable for consultation, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Financial Reporting 

Revenue Budget 2013/14 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet 

21 November 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
The council is now past the mid-way point of the financial year. In-keeping with best 
practice, it is now opportune to provide a further update on the forecast outturn for 
2013/14. 
 
In February 2013, Council approved a net budget of £22.8m for 2013/14; following 
adjustments for schemes brought forward from 2012/13 (funded from an earmarked 
reserve) and additional capitalised expenditure, the budget now stands at £23.2m. 
The forecast outturn, as at the end of September is currently £21.8m; thereby 
showing a saving of £1.5m. This would enable the savings profile in the MTP to be 
adjusted to smooth some of the anticipated peak in 2015/16. 
 
New Homes Bonus for 2014/15 will be based on the increase in houses in the year 
ending September 2013. The Council was behind its target by 7% which would 
reduce next year’s NHB by £41k but this will be more than offset by the growth in 
affordable homes, which is not yet available, and the risk contingency of £50k.  
 
It is expected that the cost of Council Tax Support will be lower than expected but 
the income from Business Rates will be lower. Neither of these will impact until next 
year. 
 
The amount outstanding on Sundry Debts is in line with previous collection rates. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to note the: 
 

• forecast outturn for 2013/14 and the reasons for the variations. 

• expected position on new homes bonus for 2014/15. 

• potential for variations on Council Tax Support and Business Rates for 
2014/15. 

• position on debts collected and written-off in the second quarter of this 
financial year. 

 
 


[...]
nder the 
Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings)(England)(Amendment) Regulations  
to give 100% discount for up to a maximum of twelve months for properties which 
are uninhabitable and requiring/undergoing structural alteration or major repair.  
 
During 2013/14 the Local Taxation Section have received more than 60 applications 
and granted £112k of discount using this policy. However, the level of administration 
involved with verifying applications and dealing with complaints or disputes has been 
far higher than expected. 
 
Huntingdonshire DC is one of only two councils in Cambridgeshire who grant this 
discount. 
 
It is proposed to remove this discount from 1 April 2014.  This would have the effect 
of increasing the Tax Base (number of band D equivalent properties) by 70, which 
would improve the position for the District Council and Preceptors.  HDC could 
expect to receive £9.5k in additional income. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that from 1 April 2014: 
 

• Class D (Uninhabitable dwellings requiring or undergoing structural 
alteration or major repair)  Discount is reduced to 0% 

 
 

Agenda Item 5a

29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

30



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable members to make a decision on the new 

(for 2014/15) locally defined Council Tax discounts taking in to account first 
year experiences and financial impact. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Technical Reforms of Council Tax approved by Cabinet in December 2012 

amended the levy in respect of most ‘void’ properties.  This in turn had an 
impact on the Tax Base, but following the first six months of operating the new 
scheme, officers believe that there should be a review of one area of policy. 

 
2.2 With the decision to reduce the ‘unoccupied and unfurnished’ discount to one 

month, officers have faced many disputes regardi
[...]
e recommendation will encourage owners to re-occupy properties, remove 
financial incentives to do otherwise, and achieve both income generation and 
efficiency savings in terms of administrative burdens. 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that 
Cabinet agrees : 
 

• Class D Discount (Uninhabitable properties requiring or undergoing 
structural alteration or major repair) is reduced to 0% from 1 April 2014 

 
 
 
13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

None 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Technical Reform of Council Tax: Summary of responses report (DCLG) 

• Council Tax Information Letter 2/2012 

• Cabinet Report 13 December 2012 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Julia Barber Julia.barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Head of Customer Services 
 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

CIVIC SUITE 1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
 
 

ACTION SHEET 
 

 MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  

Management Side: 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor A Hansard (Chairman) 
Councillor T V Rogers 
 
Employee Side: 
K Lawson 
Mrs S McKerral 
C Sneesby 
G Vince 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

B Bentley 
P Corley 
S Howell 
Mrs A Jerrom 
A Radford 

   
APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor Mrs B E Boddington 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan 
  

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

SUBJECT ACTION BY 

1. Report of the Advisory Group    

   

 The report and action sheet of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 
4th June 2013 was received and noted. 
 
 
The Group was updated on the following actions: 
 
Councillor Mrs Jordan had requested that the Group move forward with 
arranging a safety inspection.  The Safety Advisor responded by 
announcing that the new Bowling Alley at One Leisure St Ives had been 
identified for a visit which he would be arranging for October. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Safety Advisor 

   

2. Members' Interests    

   

 No declarations were received. 
 

 

Agenda I
[...]

 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley Court and 

Langley Close, St Ives. 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 21 November 2013 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite 
 
Report by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: St Ives (South) 
 

 
 
Executive Summary: 

 

 
This report outlines details of a petition presented to Council on 13th November 2013 
concerning the potential closure of the Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley Court 
and Langley Close, St Ives together with a Motion by Councillor K J Churchill on the 
matter which had been referred, by the Council to the Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet is also being asked to consider a request for a loan from Luminus to 
enable them to develop a new Extra Care scheme for frail older people at Langley 
Court, St Ives. (Item 7 refers). 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet consider the contents of this report. 

Agenda Item 5c

41



 
1. PETITION  

 

1.1 At the Council meeting on 13th November 2013, a petition was presented 
on behalf of 52 signatories concerning the potential closure of the 
Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley Court and Langley Close, St 
Ives.  The petition read as follows: 
 

  
 "This petition relates to a statutory function of the Council in that the 

District Council is ultimately responsible for housing. 
 
 We are a group of over 50 elderly people who live in this Sheltered 

Housing Scheme at Langley Court and Langley Close in St Ives.  We 
have Assured Tenancy Agreements and the Scheme is administered 
by the Luminus Group based at Brook House in Huntingdon. 

 
 We are petitioning the District Council to ask for your help in our 

campaign to prevent the Luminus Group (our landlords) from 
demolishing our homes in order to build an extra-care facility on the 
site. 

 
 On July 22nd of this year we the residents were invited to a meeting 

in the communal lounge to hear "some exciting news about the future 
of Langley Court and Langley Close".  The meeting was well 
attended.  We were indeed excited (new bathrooms perhaps?).  
Imagine our shock and horror when we were told that Luminus 
intended to demolish the building in order to replace it with an extra-
care facility, that our building was old (Langley Close was built in 
1978 and Langley Court was added in 1990) and that 95% of the 
ageing population lived in the community and only 5% were in 
assisted housing.  So we didn't count?  We were informed that this 
was a Government initiative propelled by the need to get elderly long-
term patients out of hospital. 

 
 While we understand and support the need for such care we cannot 

see the sense of destroying the homes of one lot of elderly people in 
order to build to provide for a different set of elderly people in the 
future.  The common sense solution would be to have both - keeping 
the sheltered housing and building the extra-care facility on another 
site, we understand that there are other suitable sites available within 
the county. 

 
 We are all friends and neighbours who value the safety and security 

in which we live as well as the lively community of which we are a 
part.  We wish to stay where we are, where we have lived for many 
years and where we have put down roots.  We do not wish to be 
hustled off to who knows where as we have come to rely on each 
other for support and help which is not always available elsewhere. 

 
 For all their assurance, Luminus cannot provide like for like as they 

can only provide places as they become available and we will be 
separated from our friends, families, neighbours and some will be 
even sent to different towns within the county. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

42



 We have all been under great stress since the announcement.  
Elderly people are easily frightened and this whole affair has been 
and still is like a sword hanging over our heads.  Many will agree to 
go because they cannot cope with the uncertainty. 

 
 So we are begging you to use whatever influence you may have and 

your humanitarian instincts to save us from this fearful infringement of 
our human rights.". 

 
1.2 Following questions from Members, it was RESOLVED that the petition 

be referred for consideration to the Cabinet. 
  
 
2. MOTION ON NOTICE 

 

2.1 The following motion was moved by Councillor K J Churchill and duly 
seconded at the Council meeting on 13 November 2013: 

 
"(a) that the Council notes: 
 

  - that residents of the Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley 
Court and Langley Close, St Ives, Cambridgeshire may be 
faced with possession proceedings to be issued by their 
landlord, Luminus; 

 

  - that the nature of the said redevelopment of the site would 
be the provision of extra-care type housing designed for 
elderly people with a range of dependencies (for which 
substantial Government support is available) but for which 
only a small number of the current residents may qualify 
when the new facility is completed.  The remainder would 
be rehoused at various locations through the District; 

 

  - that the current dwellings are structurally sound and some 
of the residents have expended substantial amounts of 
their own monies in improving their homes over time.  Many 
have been resident there for a number of years and there is 
a strong community among them; 

 

  - that Huntingdonshire District Council has already given its 
support to develop extra-care housing in St Ives. 

 

 (b) the Council considers: 
 

  - that it is not in the best interests of the residents, both 
individually and collectively, for them to be subjected to the 
trauma of being uprooted and settled at varying locations 
throughout Cambridgeshire; and 

 
 (c) that this Council calls upon the Cabinet to: 
 

  - withdraw any support, financial or otherwise, from Luminus 
that would in any way cause or contribute to the breakup of 
this sustainable retirement community; and 

 

  - explore every possible alternative to provide the extra-care 
facility that will be required in the future.". 

 
2.2 Mindful of ongoing consultation with residents and Luminus on this 

issues, the Council agreed to refer consideration of both the petition and 
the motion to the Cabinet.  

 43



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Council agenda 13 November 2013. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER – HELEN TAYLOR   � 01480 388008 

44



Agenda Item 7

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Financial Monitoring - Revenue Budget 2013/14
	4 Financial Monitoring - Capital Programme 2013/14
	5a Technical Reform of Council Tax - Locally defined discounts
	5b Safety Advisory Group
	5c Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley Court and Langley Close, St Ives
	7 Loan to Luminus



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 November 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors K J Churchill, J W Davies, R S 

Farrer, R Fuller and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
 

44. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th October 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

45. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors R Fuller and N J Guyatt declared non pecuniary interests 
in Minute Nos. 50 and 52 by virtue of their appointment as District 
Council’s representatives on Luminus Homes. 
 
 

46. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
projected budget outturn for 2013/14 together with details of 
variations from the previous forecast. 
 
Members were advised that the expected outturn of revenue 
expenditure was £21.8m which represented a saving of £1.5m in that 
previously forecasted.  It was reported that the New Homes Bonus for 
2014/15 would be based on the increase in houses in the year ending 
September 2013.  Although the authority was behind its target by 7%, 
which would reduce next year’s NHB by £41k, this would be more 
than offset by the growth in affordable homes and a risk contingency 
of £50k.  
 
It was also pointed out that the cost of Council Tax Support was 
expected to be lower than that budgeted, income from Business 
Rates would be lower and that Sundry Debtors remained consistent 
with previous collection rates. 
 
Having noted the position on debts collected and written off during the 
period July to September 2013, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the spending variations in the Revenue Budget be noted.  
 
 

47. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14   
 

 By means of a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with anticipated cost variations and timing 
changes in the Capital Programme for 2013/14 financial year.  
 
Members were advised that the construction costs for the Huntingdon 
multi-storey car park and the One Leisure St Ives Redevelopment 
Schemes were expected to be higher than that budgeted for, a report 
on which would be presented at a future meeting of the Cabinet.  
Having noted that an Officer Governance Board and six themed 
Working Groups had been established by the Chief Officer 
Management Team to raise awareness of the importance of good 
governance, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expected variations noted. 
 
 

48. TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX - LOCALLY DEFINED 

DISCOUNTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 12/76  and by way of a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a proposal to reduce the Council Tax discount 
awarded for properties which are inhabitable and 
requiring/undergoing structural alteration or major repair to 0%.  
 
Executive Councillors were reminded that the authority’s current 
Council Tax Policy allowed for 100% discount for such properties. 
Having been advised that the change would encourage owners to re-
occupy properties, remove financial incentives to do otherwise and 
achieve both income generation and efficiency savings in terms of 
administrative burdens, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the discount for uninhabitable dwellings requiring or 
undergoing structural alteration or major repair (Class D) be 
reduced to 0%, with effect from 1st April 2014. 

 

49. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 11th September 2013 
was received and noted. 
 
 

50. SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEME AT LANGLEY COURT AND 

LANGLEY CLOSE, ST IVES   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 



Government Act 1972 given its referral from Council, which met after 
the Cabinet agenda was despatched, and the scope to link to the 
Loan request from Luminus (Minute No. 52 refers)). 
 
(Councillors J W Davies, R Fuller and Mrs D C Reynolds, local Ward 
Members, were in attendance and spoke on this item.) 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a petition presented to Council on 
13th November 2013, concerning the potential closure of the 
Sheltered Housing Scheme at Langley Court and Langley Close, St 
Ives together with a Motion by Councillor K J Churchill on the matter 
which had been referred, by the Council to the Cabinet.  (the text of 
the petition and motion is reproduced in the report of the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services appended in the Minute Book). 
 
By way of introduction, the Executive Leader explained that he and 
local ward members had met with residents of Langley Court to 
discuss their concerns over proposals by Luminus to demolish the 
building in order to build an extra-care facility. At the invitation of the 
Chairman, Councillors Davies, Fuller and Mrs Reynolds addressed 
the Cabinet.  They expressed reservations over the contents of the 
Motion given the need for extra care facilities in the town and the 
measures being offered by Luminus to support those affected.   The 
local Ward Members acknowledged that improvements could have 
been made in the way the scheme was communicated to residents.  
As a result, residents had been left confused and anxious about their 
future.  However, it was now Members’ understanding that existing 
residents would be rehoused locally and given the opportunity to 
return to the new facility. Furthermore, it was suggested that the 
majority of Langley Court residents have now indicated their 
willingness to move. 
 
In considering the information before them, Executive Councillors 
concurred with the views of the Ward Councillors and stressed that 
the new facility would provide additional care provisions for the district 
including specialist accommodation.  Having noted that the other 
element of the Motion would be addressed when considering a later 
item of business (Minute No.52 refers) and on the basis that the 
following does not prejudice the formal determination of the planning 
application for the development should one be forthcoming, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 the Council is recommended: 
 

(a) that paragraph (a) of the Motion be noted; 
 

(b) that, having regard to the advice of Councillors 
representing St Ives and to evidence which suggests that 
the majority of Langley Court residents have clearly 
indicated their willingness to move, it is in the best 
interests of the residents to ensure that necessary steps 
are taken, at the earliest possible opportunity to resettle 
them; and  

 

(c) that, following investigations, Langley Court is considered 



to be the most appropriate site for the extra care home. 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person including the authority that holds that information. 
 

 
 

52. LOAN TO LUMINUS   
 

 (Councillor R Fuller, local Ward Member and District Council 
representative on Luminus, was in attendance and spoke on this 
item.) 
 
With reference to a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a request by Luminus for a loan to enable them to 
develop a new extra care scheme for frail older people at Langley 
Court, St Ives. 
 
Executive Councillors discussed the significant housing, health and 
social care benefits the scheme would give to the area. In expressing 
their support for the scheme, the Cabinet stressed that: 
 

• no residents should be asked to leave until planning 
permission for the scheme is granted; 

• any provision allows any resident that wishes to return after 
the new build is finished, can; 

• every possible effort be made to ensure that any resident that 
wishes to return is temporarily housed in St Ives; and 

• the Luminus Board reconsiders its attitude to District Council 
appointed Members to ensure full engagement and 
transparency. 

 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a loan be provided to Luminus of up to £5.5m over 30 
years to fund the new extra care home, subject to 
confirmation of the various legal, procedural and security 
issues highlighted in the report and agreement of the 
interest rate; and 
 

(b) that the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources, be 
authorised to make the loan following consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Resources on these issues, 
subject to the Executive Councillor having the right to 
require agreement of the details to be determined by 
Cabinet. 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


